croachment area. Hence, the potential for additional biomass to energy projects in

Namibia is high.

6.1.3 Economic Analysis

The overall profitability of biomass power plant sites is summarized in table 6.3. The

harvesting method is based on the method with excavators due to optimum results in

the evaluation under chapter 5.1. In addition, different scenarios for the raw biomass

price and the biomass availability have been considered (red marked). Concerning the

raw biomass price an amount of 0 N$/t and 50 N$/t is assumed (based on dry bio-

mass, because only dry biomass is transported and weighted at plant site). Thereby,

the unfavorable case will be considered that the biomass must be bought in addition to

the calculated harvesting costs. The assumed availability factor of 50 % and 100 %

- 54 - Concept Development for Future Utilization of Namibian Biomass

however considers geographical aspects like hills or streets as well as the willingness

of farmers to relinquish the biomass to such a biomass project.

Tab. 6.15: Scenario profitability analysis for 5 MW decentralized biomass power

stations

Parameter Unit Range No. Scenario 1 No. Scenario 2 No. Scenario 3 No. Scenario 4

Harvesting Amount [t/a] - - 30,000 - 30,000 - 30,000 - 30,000

Biomass Price  [N$/t] 0 - 50 - 0 - 0 - 50 - 50

Availability Factor [%] 50 - 100% - 100% - 50% - 100% - 50%

Excavator  [N$] 1,500,000 4 6,000,000 4 6,000,000 4 6,000,000 4 6,000,000

Mobile Chipper  [N$] 2,000,000 4 8,000,000 4 8,000,000 4 8,000,000 4 8,000,000

Tractor (with Gripper Arm)  [N$] 1,000,000 4 4,000,000 4 4,000,000 4 4,000,000 4 4,000,000

Trailer  [N$] 500,000 4 2,000,000 6 3,000,000 4 2,000,000 6 3,000,000

Truck [N$] 1,000,000 4 4,000,000 6 6,000,000 4 4,000,000 6 6,000,000

Investment Costs  [N$] - 24,000,000 27,000,000 24,000,000 27,000,000

Service Lifetime [a] 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10

Maintenance Costs  [N$] 2 % of Inv. / a - 480,000 - 540,000 - 480,000 - 540,000

Personnel Costs [N$/a] - 41 1,175,000 45 1,275,000 41 1,175,000 45 1,275,000

Fuel Costs [N$/a] - - 3,254,400 - 3,384,000 - 3,254,400 - 3,384,000

Biomass Supply Costs  [N$/t] - - 275.0 - 298.0 - 325.0 - 348.0

Biomass Plant  [N$] 240,000,000 1 240,000,000 1 240,000,000 1 240,000,000 1 240,000,000

Skip Loader  [N$] 1,000,000 2 2,000,000 2 2,000,000 2 2,000,000 2 2,000,000

Maintenance Costs  [N$/a] 3 % of Inv. / a - 7,260,000 - 7,260,000 - 7,260,000 - 7,260,000

Personnel Costs [N$/a] - 30 1,300,000 30 1,300,000 30 1,300,000 30 1,300,000
=

LCOE [N$/kWh] - - 1.027 - 1.046 - 1.067 - 1.086

All scenarios allow for energy generation costs of less than 1.1 N$/kWh, in the range

between 1.02 and 1.09 N$/kWh. The result confirms the presentation of leveled costs

of electricity under chapter 5.4 and the competitiveness of biomass based power gen-

eration. With these results, decentralized biomass power stations can play a central

role in Namibia’s future energy generation system.

Concept Development for Future Utilization of Namibian Biomass - 55 -

6.2 Construction of Decentralized Hybrid Power Stations on

the Basis of Biomass and Solar Heat

An alternative to the decentralized biomass power stations are hybrid power stations.